
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS 

 
PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION 
OF AMERICA, INC.; PLANNED 
PARENTHOOD LEAGUE OF 
MASSACHUSETTS; and PLANNED 
PARENTHOOD ASSOCIATION OF UTAH, 
 

Plaintiffs, 
 
v. 
 
ROBERT F. KENNEDY, JR., in his official 
capacity as SECRETARY OF THE U.S. 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES; U.S. DEPARTMENT 
OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; 
MEHMET OZ, in his official capacity as 
ADMINISTRATOR OF THE CENTERS 
FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID 
SERVICES; and CENTERS FOR 
MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES, 
 

Defendants. 
 

Case No. 1:25-cv-11913-IT 

NOTICE OF VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL WITHOUT PREJUDICE 

 Pursuant to Rule 41(a)(1)(A)(i) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Plaintiffs hereby 

dismiss without prejudice all claims against Defendants in the above-captioned case.  By this 

notice, filed before any answer or motion for summary judgment, dismissal of the above-

captioned case without prejudice is effective immediately.  See Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(1)(A)(i); 

Universidad Cent. del Caribe, Inc. v. Liaison Comm. on Medical Educ., 760 F.2d 14, 19 (1st Cir. 

1985) (“[T]he plaintiff had the right voluntarily to dismiss the case at any time before an answer 

or a motion for summary judgment was served.  The plaintiff properly invoked that right, and the 

district court had no power to condition its dismissal.”).  Each party is to bear its own costs, 

expenses, and attorneys’ fees. 
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Dated:  January 30, 2026    Respectfully submitted, 

 /s/ Alan Schoenfeld 
Emily Nestler* 
PLANNED PARENTHOOD  
   FEDERATION OF AMERICA, INC. 
1110 Vermont Avenue, NW 
Washington, D.C.  20005 
Tel.: (202) 973-4800 
emily.nestler@ppfa.org 
 
Jennifer Sandman* 
C. Peyton Humphreville* 
Kyla Eastling* 
PLANNED PARENTHOOD  
   FEDERATION OF AMERICA, INC. 
123 William Street 
New York, NY 10038 
Tel.: (212) 441-4363 
jennifer.sandman@ppfa.org 
peyton.humphreville@ppfa.org 
kyla.eastling@ppfa.org 
 

Alan Schoenfeld* 
Cassandra A. Mitchell* 
Alex W. Miller* 
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING 
   HALE AND DORR LLP 
7 World Trade Center 
250 Greenwich Street 
New York, NY 10007 
Tel.: (212) 230-8800 
Fax: (212) 230-8888 
alan.schoenfeld@wilmerhale.com 
cassie.mitchell@wilmerhale.com 
alex.miller@wilmerhale.com 
 
Sharon K. Hogue, BBO# 705510 
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
   HALE AND DORR LLP 
60 State Street 
Boston, MA 02109 
Tel.: (617) 526-6000 
Fax: (617) 526-5000 
sharon.hogue@wilmerhale.com 
 
Albinas J. Prizgintas* 
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING 
   HALE AND DORR LLP 
2100 Pennsylvania Avenue NW 
Washington, DC 20037 
Tel.: (202) 663-6000 
Fax: (202) 663-6363 
albinas.prizgintas@wilmerhale.com 

*Pro hac vice application granted. 

Counsel for Plaintiffs 
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